<u>Launching of "Online Recognition Portal" of Secondary Education</u> <u>Dept., Govt. Of Uttar Pradesh by Hon'ble CM UP, Yogi Adityanath</u> <u>on 13th Oct 2023</u>

Hon'ble Chief Minister, Uttar Pradesh, Yogi Adityanath has inaugurated the "Online Recognition Portal" for UP Board Schools under Secondary Education Dept., GoUP at Lok Bhawan, Lucknow on 13th of October 2023 in a mega event. An end to end software solution has been provisioned to initiate application from management of school seeking recognition. Once fees is paid through Rajkosh (U P Treasury Online System) and application is completed it gets reflected on dashboard of respective DIOS (District Inspector of Schools) login. In parallel the application is shown on respective logins of 11 external depts. viz Treasury, Revenue, Fire, and others for online NOC generation. The DIOS examines each application on qualifying parameters and online NOCs received from concerned 11 external departments. Once approved by DIOS, the application moves up the departmental hierarchy online through login of Secondary Education Board and further to Regional Office. The applications approved by the later are forwarded to Apex State Government. The approval from this body results in grant of recognition to schools under UP Board.

The portal was inaugurated in the presence of Hon'ble Smt. Gulab Devi, MoS (Independent Charge), Secondary Education, GoUP and other dignitaries.

Shri Deepak Kumar, I.A.S., Addl. Chief Secretary, Secondary Education Department also highly appreciated NIC UP for timely development and hosting of "Online Recognition Portal" of Secondary Education Department, GoUP.Software .

Application was designed & developed under able guidance and support of State Informatics Officer, NIC UP, Shri R.H. Khan, Scientist-G & DDG. The development team comprised of Shri Rajendra Gupta, Scientist-F & HoD, Shri Parwaiz Islam, Scientist-F, Smt. Pragya Agrawal, Scientist-C, Shri Hemant Agrawal, Project Manager, Shri Ajendra Awasthi, Sr. Programmer, Shri Imran Siddiqui, Astt. Programmer, Shri S.M.H. Kazmi, Team Lead, Shri Imran Ahmad, Team Lead.

Website URL: https://upboardmanyata.upsdc.gov.in/



Hon'ble CM UP Launching the Portal



Front row left to right- Shri Parwaiz Islam, STD, Shri Sunil Sharma, DDG & ASIO (State), Shri Vijay K. Anand, DG, School Education, UP, Shri Deepak Kumar, Addl. Chief Secretary, Sec.Edu, Smt Gulab Devi, MoS (IC), Hon'ble CM Yogi Adityanath, Shri DS Mishra, Chief Secretary, UP



CM UP addressing the assembled